

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND

RECORD NO. 141248

DEBRA A. BALLAGH, *Appellant*,
v.
FAUBER ENTERPRISES, INC., et al., *Appellees*.

**THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA'S
AMICUS CURIAE REPLY BRIEF**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

RHODES B. RITENOUR
Deputy Attorney General

RICHARD S. SCHWEIKER, JR.
Virginia State Bar No. 34258
Senior Assistant Attorney General
rschweiker@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN J. SOVINSKY
Virginia State Bar No. 85637
Assistant Attorney General
ssovinsky@oag.state.va.us

March 9, 2015

CYNTHIA E. HUDSON
Chief Deputy Attorney General

DAVID B. IRVIN
Virginia State Bar No. 23927
Senior Assistant Attorney General
and Chief
dirvin@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF VIRGINIA
Consumer Protection Section
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 786-5643
Facsimile: (804) 786-0122

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of
Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. In determining the appropriate standard of proof in an action under the Virginia Consumer Protection Act, this Court should consider the remedial purpose of the statute	1
II. With the remedial purpose of expanding the remedies afforded to consumers and removing restrictions imposed by the common law instead of codifying it, the appropriate standard of proof under the VCPA is the preponderance of the evidence	3
III. The use of the preponderance-of-evidence standard in the affirmative defense provision of the VCPA does not require or suggest application of the clear-and-convincing-evidence standard to consumer actions under the VCPA	9
CONCLUSION	11
RULE 5:26(h) CERTIFICATE	13
RULE 5:26(e) CERTIFICATE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Sec. & Trust Co. v. John J. Juliano, Inc.</i> , 203 Va. 827, 127 S.E.2d 348 (1962)	10
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005)	7
<i>Bowman v. Commonwealth</i> , 201 Va. 656, 112 S.E.2d 887 (1960)	10
<i>Kelley v. Little Charlie’s Auto Sales</i> , No. 4:04CV00083, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22148 (W.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2006)	8-9
<i>Lambert v. Downtown Garage, Inc.</i> , 262 Va. 707, 553 S.E.2d 714 (2001)	4
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Land</i> , 892 A.2d 1240 (N.J. 2006)	7-8
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods., Inc.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993)	7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. St. John</i> , 259 Va. 71, 524 S.E.2d 649 (2000)	2
<i>Owens v. DRS Auto. Fantomworks, Inc.</i> , 289 Va. ___, 764 S.E.2d 256 (2014)	3, 6, 8, 10
<i>Valley Acceptance Corp. v. Glasby</i> , 230 Va. 422, 337 S.E.2d 291 (1985)	10
 Statutes	
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2 (2014)	7
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69 (2014)	7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2 (West) (2015)	8
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-66.1 (Cum. Supp. 2014)	2
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-197 (2014)	3, 8
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-200 (2014)	4-5, 9
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-200.1 (2014)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-204 (2014)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-207 (2014)	9, 10, 11
Virginia Consumer Protection Act (“VCPA”), Va. Code Ann. §§ 59.1-196 to 59.1-207 (2014)	passim

Other Authorities

Council of State Governments, <i>Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law in XXIX Suggested State Legislation</i> (1970)	4
Council of State Governments, <i>Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act in XXIV Suggested State Legislation</i> (1965)	4
Dee Pridgen & Richard M. Alderman, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (2014-15 ed.)	5, 6
